# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

CHAP. 354

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 86, § 14, repealed and replaced. Section 14 of chapter 86 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following section enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 14. Pari mutuel pools. Within the enclosure of any race track where is held a race or race meet licensed and conducted under the provisions of this chapter, but not elsewhere, the sale of pari mutuel pools by the licensee under such regulations as may be prescribed by said Commission is permitted and authorized. Commissions on such pools shall in no event and at no track exceed 16% of each dollar wagered, plus the odd cents of all redistribution to be based on each dollar wagered exceeding a sum equal to the next lowest multiple of ten, known as "breakage,"  $\frac{1}{2}$  of which breakage shall be retained by the licensee and the balance shall be paid to the Treasurer of State. Said maximum shall include the  $\frac{5}{2}$ % tax hereinafter prescribed. A sum equal to  $\frac{1}{2}$ % of such total contributions shall be paid to the Treasurer of State to be credited to the "stipend" fund provided by section 17 of chapter 32.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 16, 1955

### Chapter 354

AN ACT to Revise the Laws Relating to Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 59, §173, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 173 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed, as follows:

'Additional loans upon the same real estate or a portion thereof may, however, be made provided any mortgage securing such loan shall contain a provision to the effect that the premises described are subject to such prior mortgage or mortgages to the mortgage and provided further that there shall be no intervening mortgage or encumbrance other than those held by the association concerned.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 59, § 173, amended. Section 173 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

'Any interest in real property which may now be mortgaged to such associations may be mortgaged to secure existing debts or obligations, to secure debts or obligations created simultaneously with the execution of the mortgage, to secure future advances necessary to protect the security and to secure future advances to be made at the option of the parties up to a total amount stated in the mortgage, and all such debts, obligations and future advances shall, from the time the mortgage is filed for record as provided by law, be secured by such mortgage equally with, and have the same priority over the rights of all persons who

CHAP. 354

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

subsequent to the recording of such mortgage acquire any rights in or liens upon the mortgaged real estate, as the debts and obligations secured thereby at the time of the filing of the mortgage for record; except that:

- I. The mortgagor or his successor in title is hereby authorized to file for record, and the same shall be recorded in the same recording office as the original mortgage, notice limiting the amount of optional future advances secured by such mortgage to not less than the amount actually advanced at the time of such filing, provided a copy of such filing is also filed with the mortgagee, and
- II. If any optional future advance shall be made by the mortgagee to the mortgagor or his successor in title after written notice is received by the mortgagee of any mortgage, lien or claim against such real property which is junior to such mortgage, then the amount of such advance shall be junior to such mortgage, lien or claim of which such written notice was given.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 59, § 177, amended. Section 177 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

'If any depositor or shareholder shall die, leaving in an association an account on which the balance due him shall not exceed \$500, and no executor of his will or administrator of his estate shall be appointed, the association may pay the balance of his or her account to the surviving spouse, next of kin, funeral director or other preferred creditor or creditors who may appear to be entitled thereto. For any payment so made the association shall not be held liable to the decedent's executor or administrator thereafter appointed, unless the payment shall have been made within 6 months after the decedent's death and an action to recover the amount shall have been commenced within one year after the date of the payment.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 59, § 179, amended. The 5th sentence of section 179 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'At each periodical distribution of profits, before declaring dividends, the directors shall reserve as a guaranty fund a sum not less than 3% nor more than 10% of the net income accruing since the last adjustment, until such fund amounts to 5% of the capital dues including advance payments, and all other classes of shares issued by such association, which fund shall thereafter be maintained and held, and said fund shall be at all times available to meet losses in the business of the association from depreciation in its securities or otherwise.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 59, § 180, amended. Section 180 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

'An association may open and conduct branches in the city or town where its main business is located and in other cities or towns in the county of its location, or the adjoining counties; provided that before opening a branch in any other city or town, it shall have received a warrant to do so from the Bank Commissioner, who shall issue such warrant only when satisfied that public convenience and advantage will be promoted by the establishment of such a branch. He may require such notice on an application for a branch as he deems proper. If granted, the Commissioner shall issue his warrant in duplicate, one copy to be delivered to the association and the other to the Secretary of State for record. Within 10 days after opening a branch, the association shall file with the Commissioner a certificate thereof signed by its president and treasurer. The right

CHAP. 354

to open a branch shall lapse at the end of one year from the date of filing the Commissioner's warrant with the Secretary of State, unless it shall have been opened and business actually begun in good faith. An application for permission to open a branch shall not be acted upon until the petitioning association shall have paid to the Treasurer of State the sum of \$50 for the benefit of the State, to be credited and used as provided in section 102. Any such branch may be closed or discontinued with the consent of the Commissioner, after such notice and hearing, if any, as in his judgment the public interest may require.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 59, § 181, repealed and replaced. Section 181 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 181. Audit. The directors of each association shall annually employ an auditor or auditors, who may be either an independent public accountant or accountants, or an elected or appointed official of the association, who shall be solely responsible to the directors.

Said auditor or auditors shall examine and analyze the books, accounts, notes, mortgages, securities and operating systems of the association, at such times and in such manner as in their judgment is necessary and appropriate, or as the directors may direct, for the protection of depositors and shareholders and the efficient operation of the association, and shall make written report of the condition of the association to the president, for the board, at such time, in such manner, and to such extent as the board may require, or as said auditor or auditors may deem necessary or proper, but at least once each year.

The Bank Commissioner, in the course of his regular official examination of the association shall, and at such other times as he deems advisable, may, investigate the work of such auditor or auditors to determine its adequacy for the purposes above set forth, and in case he deems it inadequate he shall forthwith report his findings, with recommendations, in writing to the directors, who shall, within 30 days thereafter, give full consideration to such findings and recommendations, and take such steps relative thereto as in their judgment the situation requires.

Such audit may include a verification of accounts of depositors and shareholders which, if deemed adequate by the Commissioner, shall relieve him from all responsibility for such verification imposed upon him by section 182, so far as applicable to said association; and shall relieve said association of the expense of such verification by the Banking Department which might otherwise have been assessed against it under the provisions of section 2.

In lieu of the employment, election or appointment of an auditor or auditors in the manner hereinbefore provided, the association may enter into an arrangement with the Bank Commissioner, approved by the directors by duly recorded vote, and by the Commissioner in writing, under which the auditing function may be assumed and discharged by the Bank Commissioner, who, unless otherwise stipulated in the agreement, shall have sole responsibility for its supervision and operation. The expense of such audit shall be chargeable to and paid by the association. Such arrangement may be terminated by either party on at least 30 days' notice in writing.

Whenever the directors of an association shall have provided for such audit by either of the methods above prescribed and, in the cases of the employment, election or appointments of an auditor or auditors by them, shall have taken such action to remedy conditions as may reasonably be deemed necessary in the light of information disclosed by any report of said auditor or auditors, and shall have complied with all reasonable recommendations of the Commissioner relative thereto within the time hereinbefore prescribed, they shall not be personally liable for any loss suffered by such association, due to any subsequent wrongdoing by any officer or employee of the association, in the absence of other facts indicating negligence on the part of said directors.'

- Sec. 7. R. S., c. 59, § 187, repealed and replaced. Section 187 of chapter 59 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 187. Loss of passbook or certificate. If an association receives a notice in writing that a book of deposit or certificate of shares is lost, together with a request that a duplicate book of deposit or certificate be issued, such notice and request being signed by the appropriate person or persons as hereinafter provided, said association at the expiration of a period of 10 days from the receipt of such notice, if the missing book or certificate is not sooner presented, may issue a duplicate book of deposit or certificate to the persons signing said notice and request, and the delivery of such duplicate book or certificate relieves said association from all liability on account of the missing original book of deposit or certificate. Such notice and request shall be signed:
  - I. If the book or certificate was issued to a single depositor or shareholder, then by him, or by his guardian, conservator, executor or administrator.
  - II. If the book or certificate was issued to 2 or more depositors or shareholders, then by all such depositors or shareholders then surviving, or by the last survivor or the executor or administrator of the last survivor of such depositors or shareholders; provided, however, that a guardian or conservator shall sign for any of the foregoing persons respecting whom he has been appointed.'

Effective August 20, 1955

### Chapter 355

#### AN ACT to Clarify the Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. The 11th paragraph of section 1 of chapter 61 of the revised statutes which relates to the definition of "licensee" is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- "Licensee" shall mean the person to whom a license of any kind is issued by the Commission."
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 61, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 61 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the 12th paragraph thereof, which relates to the definition of "liquor," the following paragraph:
- "Malt liquors" shall mean all kinds and types of liquors as herein defined produced by the fermentation of malt wholly or partially or from any substitute therefor.
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 61, § 2, repealed and replaced. Section 2 of chapter 61 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: